Aug. 19. 20068 10:22AM 800, '\ AJBESC 007, 6} 'EryPaul_ sea alay

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Frencisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

Indefinute Quantity
BOUND TREE MEDICAL Date August 19, 2008
336 Bon Air Center, #222
Greenbrae, CA 94904 Contract Proposal No. _60701

Aitn: Christine M. Pearce
Esthnated Amount: _ Indefinite

The City and-Counly of San Francisco does licreby accept your offer Lo modify the prices and furnish the Articles indicated below, Such
" Articles are ta be delivered in the-manner and the form and &t the limes and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly cestified by the Controller of the City and County of-San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering PARAMEDIG/MEDICAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional four (4) months for the term
SEPTEMBER 1, 2008 through DECEMBER 31, 2008.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt-ant eccepiance of this Contract Modification in the gpsce below. Return to Purchdser, | Dr Carlion B Goodlett Piace,
Room 430 San Francisco, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES

4/%’)4" 5// 7/@&)

. As the duly appoinied Parchager Daé
of the City and County of San Prancisco

1°d dgg:90 80 61 2ny



City and County of San Francisco

Office ¢ Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity

BOUND TREE MEDICAL Date August 23, 2007
336 Bon Air Center, #222
Greenbrae, CA 94904 Contract Proposal No. _60701

Attn: Christine M. Pearce

Estimated Amount: _Indefinite
The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept vour offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION/PRICE INCREASE
For furnishing and delivering PARAMEDIC/MEDICAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional twelve (12) months for the term AUGUST
18, 2007 through AUGUST 17, 2008.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Conditions No. 69, Price
Adjustment, an increase of 5% will be allowed on Items 526 & 534. (See Attachment “A”").

in addition, the following Special Conditions are new and have been added to Contract 60701. (See
Attachment “A”).

83. Default; Remedies 89. Bid Protests

84. Terminate for Convenience 90. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements
85. Liability of City 91. Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds
86. Drug-Free Workplace Policy 92. Protection of Private Information

87. Compliance with American Disabilities Services Provided by City Attorneys

88. Compliance with Laws
All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space beig's. Returp to Purchaser. 1 Dr Carlion B. Godlett Place,
Room 430, San Francisco, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

L
o , M/’@Z%M e J2-2(-077
As the duly appointedFurchaser © Date
of the City and County of San Francisco

RECE]PT OF THE ABOVE IS]HEREBY ACKNO\VLEDGED

Contractor - C/ \J,’Lé_’é /l .,Zd!./ 4.,.{ / ”( &(
/,‘/Llu/tﬁ.é' }I TN T (.LC!‘f‘ // I3 [l 'YZ‘L_,..—
' Signature N A Title

i

PrlntT\ame(A!}(J\SL ”\/l:_ M \/LA’([‘E L -.\_,.'
Date /QZ ,JJ;Z /) 1,




Attachment “A”

Contract No. 60701
Contract Modification No. 2
Bound Tree Medical
August 23, 2007

Per Special Conditions No. 69, Price Adjustment, an increase of 5% will be allowed on ltems 526
& 534.

Item Description Old Price New Price
526: GLOVE, EXAM $52.25 $ 54.86/CS
534 GLOVE, HIGH-RISK $ 6.23 $ 6.54/BX

Add the following special conditions to the contract:
83. DEFAULT; REMEDIES

On and after any event of default, City shall have the right to exercise its legal and equitable
remedies, including, without limitation, the right to terminate this Contract or to seek specific
performance of all or any part of this Contract. In addition, City shall have the right (but no
obligation) to cure (or cause to be cured) on behalf of Contractor any event of default.
Contractor shall pay to City on demand all costs and expenses incurred by City in effecting such
cure, with interest thereon from the date of incurrence at the maximum rate then permitted by
law. City shall have the right to offset from any amounts due to Contractor under this Contract
or any other contract between City and Contractor all damages, losses, costs or expenses
incurred by City as a result of such event of default and any liquidated damages due from
Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Contract or any other contract.

Ali remedies provided for in this Contract may be exercised individually or in combination with
any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules and regulations. The
exercise of any remedy shall not preclude or in any way be deemed to waive any other remedy.

84. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement, at any time during
the term hereof, for convenience and without cause. City shall exercise this option by giving
Contractor written notice of termination. The notice shall specify the date on which termination
shall become effective.

In no event shall City be liable for costs incurred by Contractor or any of its subcontractors after
the termination date specified by City.

85. LIABILITY OF CITY

CITY’S PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
PAYMENT OF THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS CONTRACT, IN NO EVENT SHALL
CITY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT OR
TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS CONTRACT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS CONTRACT.

Page 2 of 4



86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

Attachment “A’

Contract No. 60701
Contract Modification No. 2
Bound Tree Medical
August 23, 2007

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

Contractor acknowledges that pursuant to the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1989, the
unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is
prohibited on City premises. Contractor agrees that any violation of this prohibition by
Contractor, its employees, agents, or assigns will be deemed a material breach of this Contract.

COMPLIANCE WITH AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT

Contractor acknowledges that, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), programs,
services and other activities provided by a public entity to the public, whether directly or through
a contractor, must be accessible to the disabled public. Contractor shall provide the services
specified in this Contract in a manner that complies with the ADA and any and all other
applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation. Contractor agrees not to
discriminate against disabled persons in the provision of services, benefits or activities provided
under this Contract and further agrees that any violation of this prohibition on the part of
Contractor, its employees, agents or assigns will constitute a material breach of this Contract.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Contractor shall keep itself fully informed of the City’s Charter, codes, ordinances and
regulations of the City and of all state, and federal laws in any manner affecting the performance
of this Contract, and must at all times comply with such local codes, ordinances, and regulations
and all applicable laws as they may be amended from time to time.

BID PROTESTS

Bid protests for purchases of Commodities in excess of $50,000 shall be submitted and
responded to in accordance with Rules and Regulations 21.3(j) pertaining to the San Francisco
Administrative Code, Chapter 21.

FOOD SERVICE WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement.
By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year,
and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in
light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

Page 3 of 4




91.

92,

93.

Attachment “A’

Contract No. 60701
Contract Modification No. 2
Bound Tree Medical
August 23, 2007

PROHIBITION ON POLITICAL ACTIVITY WITH CITY FUNDS

In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G, Contractor may not
participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a
ballot measure (collectively, “Political Activity”) in the performance of the services provided
under this contract. Contractor agrees to comply with San Francisco Administrative Code
Chapter 12.G and any implementing rules and regulations promulgated by the City's Controller.
The terms and provisions of Chapter 12.G are incorporated herein by this reference. In the
event Contractor violates the provisions of this section, the City may, in addition to any other
rights or remedies available hereunder, (i) terminate this contract, and (ii) prohibit Contractor
from bidding on or receiving any new City contract for a period of two (2) years. The Controlier
will not consider Contractor’s use of profit as a violation of this section.

PROTECTION OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code
Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement” of
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated
herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the
requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In
such an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may
terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6
or Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

SERVICES PROVIDED BY CITY ATTORNEYS

Any services to be provided by a [aw firm or attorney must be reviewed and approved in writing
in advance by the City Attorney. No invoices for services provided by law firms or attorneys,
including, without limitation, as subcontractors of Contractor, will be paid unless the provider
received advance written approval from the City Attorney.

Page 4 of 4




Aug 21 06 09:.C7a Richard Pearce

15-789-5868 p.2

.7 ang Countv of Saz Francizco
winse of CoATACY ACminswanan
Purchasmg
1 Dr. Ca:ho: B. Good.ett Place, Room 430D
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

:

%
<!
B

-
o

Indefinite Quanuty
BOUND TREE MEDICAL Date Auqust 16, 20€6
336 Bon A'r Center, #222
Graenbrae, CA 94804 Contract Proposal No. §0701

Attn: Christire M. Pearce
Estimated Amount ;ndefinite

The City end Ceunty of Sen Francisco does hereby aceept yaur offer to macify the contract and furmish the Art:cles indicated belaw. Such
Articles are fo be deliverced in the manner and the formn and at the times ard prices set forth in the above numbered Controct Propossl, but
only efter rece'pt of order properly certified by the Controller of ihe C:ty and Courty of San Francisca.

CONTRACT EXTENSION/DELETE/CHANGE/
PRICE INCREASE/ADD ITEMS

For furnishing anc delivering PARAMEDIC/MEDICAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES.

1. By mutLa! agreement, the cantract is extended an additional twelve (12) months for the
term August 18, 2006 through August 17, 2007, in accordance with General
Conditions No. 29.

2. By mutua agreement, the following items have been deleted in accordance with
Special Cond:tions No. 72 - Awarded Items. (See Attachment “A"),

tems: 158 and 230

3. By mutual agreement, the following items have been repiaced, with NO Change in
Price. (See Attachment "A").

ltems 258 and 261

4, By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Conditicns
No. 69 — Price Adjustment, effective August 18, 2006, an increase of five (5%) percent
will be allowed on Items as indicated below: (See Attachment “A").
ltems: 526 and 534

5. By mgiual agreement, the following items have been added, in accordance witn
Speciai Conditions No. 64 — Addtional New ltems. (See Attacnment “A").

tems. 816 arnd 817




415-789-5868 p.3

a [

Richard Pearce

Aug 21 06 09.C7a

—_—_t ™ P -
-

The following Special Concitions are new and have been added to Cortract 60701.
(See Attachment "A”;.

83. First Source Hiring Program (FSHP)
34 Limitations on Gontribution

85. Preservative-Treated Wood

86. Contract Product/Service

87 Nondisciosure of Private Information
88. Graffitt Removal

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the sams.

<2aowitdge recetpt and scceplance of this Contract Modificstion in the space below Return 1o Purchaser, i Or Carlton B. Goadlet Place,
Room 430. San Francisco, CA, 341(02-34685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES

. | . \ o

! As he duly s ntec Purciaser e
of the City and Counly of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:




Aug 21 06 09:Céa Richard Pearce 415-789-5868 p4

o wracpment "A!
“mirast No 0701

Contract Modification No 4

Bounc Tree Medical

Alqust 16. 2006

In accordance with Special Conditions No. 72 — Awarded Itams, the foliowing items hava been
deleted from the contract

item No. Descrintion
158 Big Va ve Mask Resuscitator
230 L] w - o

The foilowing items have been replaced, with NO CHANGE in Price to read as follows:

item No. Descriotion Unit Prica

258 IV ADMINISTRATION SET, CSs $127 23
80 Drop Set. 2 “Y" Sita with
Neediefree Parts, 50/cs.
Amisino inc. #B3000-11

261 “Custom” IV ADMINISTRATION, CS §$277.66
10 Orop Set with Extssion
Neadlefree and Bravo Ports,
50/cs., iCU Medical #8990C-170.

in accordance with Speciai Condlitlons No. 69 — Price Adjustmant, prices have increased
offective August 18, 2006, an Increase of flve (5%) for the following items:

item No. Oescription Old Price New Price

526 GLOVE, EXAM $49.76/CS $62.25/C8

534 GLOVE, HIGH RISK, $ 593/BX $ 6.23/8X
"SAFE GRIP”

In accordance with Special Conditions No. 84 - Additional New Itema, the fellowing items have
been added to Contract 60701.

{tem No. Description Unit Price

816 Bag-Valve-Mask, Resuscitator, CS $ 9576
Adult (Disposable), Smart Bag
MO, BVM, O-Two Mecical
Technaiogies, Inc. #01BM3200-MO,
6 ealcs.

817 Bag-Valve-Mask, Resuscitator, CS $109.56
Child (Disposabie), Smart Bag
MO, BVM, O-Two Medical
Technologies, Ir¢, #01BN3210-CS,
B ea/cs.




Aug 21 06 0O9:C8a

415-789-5868 p.5

- i

Richard Pearce
s:rachment "A”

Targast Ny 60704

Contract Modification N¢

Bound Tree Medical

August 16, 20C6

Add the fallowing Speclal Cenditians ta the contract:

FIRST SOURCE HIRING PROGRAM (FSHP)

If the contrac: 1s for more than $50.000, the successful bidder will be ~equired to agree o compy
fully with ana be bound by the prov'sions of the First Scurce Hirng Program crdinance, as sat fanth
in San Francisco Adminiatrative Code Chapter 83. Generally, this ordinance requires contractors to
notify the First Source Hinng program of avallable entry lavel jobs and provide the Workforce
Daveiopment System with tha first apportunity to refer qualifled individuals for employment.

83.

Contractaors shouid consult the San Francisco Agminstrative Code to determing tneir compilance
obligations unaarthis Chapter. For additional informat.on regarding FSHP, call (415)401-4935,

A.

Incorperation of Administrative Code Prov.sions by Reference

The provisicns of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Agministrative Ceds are incorporated in
this Section by reference and mads a pan cf this Contract as though fuily set forth herain.
Contractor shail comply fully with, and be bound by, alt of the provisions that apply 10 this
Contract under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein.
Capitalized terms used in this Section anc not dafined n this Contract shafl have the
meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83

First Source Hiring Agresmeant

(%) Contractor will comply with First Source interviewing, recruitmen: and hiring
requirements, which will provide the San Francisco Warkforce Development System
with the exclusive opporunity to initlally provide Qualified Economically
Disadvantaged |Indiv:duals for consideration for employment for Entry Level
Pcsitions. The duration of the First Source interviewing requirement shail be tan (10)
days. uniess business necessity requires a shorter period of time.

() Ccentractor will comply with requirements for providing timely, approprate notificaticn
of avallable Entry Level Positlons to the San Francisco Workforce Development
System so that the Systern may traln and refer an adequete pool of Qualfied
Econcmically Disadvanteged Individuals to pa-ticipating Employers.

<] Contractor agrees to use good faith efforts to compiy with the First Source hiring
requirements. A contractor may establish its good faith efforts by fling: 1) its first
aval'able Entry Level Position with a job appicant referrad through the First Source
Pragram; and 2) fifty psrcent (50%) of its subsequent available Entry Lavel Posttions
with job applicants referred through the San Francisco Wcrkforce Development
System. Fallure 1o mest tvis target, while not imputing bad faith, may result in 2
review of the Contracter’s emgloyment recorcs.

Hiring Decisions

Centractar shall make the final determiration of whether an Econom:cally Disagvantaged
Individual refarred by the System 1s "qualifed"” for the position,




Aug 21 06 09:C8a Richard Pearce

B84.

35,

8s.

415-789-5868 p.6

[ump— - -

-rtachment "A"

Contract No, 6076+
Contract Mcdification No. 1
Bound Tree Medica’
August 16, 2006

D. Exceplions

Upon application by Empioysr, the First Source Hinng Admunistration may grart an exception
w ary or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any s_iluaﬂon where it conciudes that
compliange with this Chapter would cause ecoromic hardship.

E. Liquidated Damages

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 s subject to an sssessment of liquidated
damapges In the amcunt of $2,070 for every new hire for an Entry Level Posit an improperly
withheld from the First Source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and
the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating faclors shall be made by the FSHA.,

F. Subcontracts

Any subcontract entared into by Contractor shall require ine subcontracicr to comply with the
raquirements of Chapter B3 and shall contain contractual obligations substantiaily the same
as those sat fort In th s section.

LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS

Through execution of this Contract, Contractor acknowiedges that it is tamiliar with secucn 1,126 of
the Clity's Campaigr and Gavemmental Conduct Coca, which prohipits any perscn who contracts
with the City for the rendition of persanal services or for the furnishing of any material. supglies or
equipment to the C:ty, whenever such transaction would require approval by a City elective officer of
the board on which that City slective officer sarves, from making ary campaign contribution to the
officer at any yme from the commencamant of negotiations for the contract until the later of either (*)
the termination ¢f negotiations for such contract or (2) thres months after the date the contractis
approvad by the City elective officer or the board on whicn that City elective officer serves.

PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD CONTAINING ARSENIC

Contractor may not purchase preservative-treaied wood products containing arsenic In the
performance of this Agreament unless an exemption from the requirements of Chapter 13 of the San
Francisca Environment Code is obtained from the Department of the Enviranment uncar Section
1204 of the Code. The term “preservative-treated wood containing arsenic’ shall mean wood treated
with a preservative that cortzins arsenic, elemental arsenic or an arsenic copper combpinaton,
including, but not ‘imited to, chromated copper arsenale preservative, ammoniacal copper zinc
arserate preservalive, or ammaniacal copper arsenate preservative. Contractor may purchase
preservatve-treated wood products on the list of environmentally prelerable atternatives prepared
anc adopted by the Department of the Environment This prcvision does not preclude Contractor
from purchasing preservative-treated wood containing arsenic for saltwater immersion. The ‘erm
"saltwater immersion” snall mean a pressure-treated woed that .s used for constructior purpases or
facilities \nat are partially or totally Immersed in saltwater.

CONTRACT PRODUCT/SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

The attached repont ‘Arachment "A") will be proviced to depariments using this contract. Users of
the contract may comgplete and return these reports at any time during the life of the cantract. The
purpose of (he report i3 to maniter contrazicr performance and determine supplier successes or
shcrtcomings.  Each report wil be sem: to the awarded/suppliericontractar  They will heve an

5




Aug 21 06 09:C9a Richard Pearce

A A

87.

415-789-5868 p.7

s oty BT W)

2eeD aT -

2iachment "A”

Contract No 60701
Contract Modification No. 1
Bound Tree Medica!
ALgust 16, 2006

opponturity to respond lo the information provided by the departrent. Quality reparts that go
unresolved fo the satisfaction of the Purchaser may be used as a basis for commencement of partiai

or complete contract defauit proceedings.
NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

As of March 5. 2005, Contractor agrees to comply fully witr 2nd be oound by all ot the provisions of
Chapter 12M of the San Francisce Administrative Ccde (the “Nondisclosure of Privata Irformation
Ordinance”). including the remadies provided. The provisions of the Nondisclcsare of Private
Information Ordinance are incorporated herain by reference and made a parl of this Contract as
though fully set forth. Capllaiized terms used in this section and not defined in this Contract shall
have the meanings assigned to such terms in tha Ncndisclosurs of Private |vfarmation Ordinance.
Consistent with the requirements of the Nondisclosure of Private Information Orginance, Contractor
agrees to al of the following:

(a) Netrer Contractor nor any of its Subcontractors shall disciose Private Information obtained
from the City in the performance of this Contract to any other Subcontractor, person, or other
antity. urless ane of the following is true.

(i) The disciosure Is authorized by this Contract.

{if) The Contractor received advance written approval from the Contracting Departmen:
to disclose the ‘nformation; or

(i) The cisclosure Is required by law or judicial order.

{b) Any disclosure or use of Private Information authorized by this Contract shall be in
accordance with ary conditicns or restrictions statad In this Contract. Any disclosure or use
of Private Information autharized by a Contracting Cepartment shal! be in accordance with
any conditions or restrictions stated in the approval.

(c) Privale Infarmation shall mean any Information trat: (1) could be used to identify an
individual, Incluging without limitation, name, acdress. social securlty number, medical
information, financial information, date and location of birth, and names of relatives: or (2) the
law forbids any person from disclosing.

(d) Any failure of Contractor to comply with the Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance
shall be a materal breach of this Contract. In such an event, in aodition to any other
remedies avallable to it under equlty or law. the City may terminate this Contract, debar
Contractor, or bring a false claim action against Contractor




415-789-5868 p.8

Aug 21 06 09:.C9a Richard Pearce

~tacament "A”

~ Contract No. 80701
’ Contract Modification No.
Bourd Tree Medics

AUgLST 18, 2006

es. GRAFFITI REMQVAL

Graffiti 1s detrimartal to the heaith, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes g
perception in the community that the laws protecling pubilc and private property can be disregardad
with impunity. This cerception fosters 5 sense of disrespect of the law that results in an inzrease in
crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; Is detrimentai to property values, business
opportunities and the enjoymant of life; Is inconsistant with the City's propery mainienance goals
and aesthetic standards; and resuils in additional graffti and in other properties becoming the target
of graffit: unless #t is quickly removed from public and private property. Graffitl results in visual
poliution ard is & public nuisance Graffiti must ba abated as quickly as possible to avcid cetrimental
impacts on the City and County and ils rasidents, and to prevent the fuither spread of graffiti.

Contractor shall remove all greffiti from any reel property owned or leased by Contractor in the City
and County of San Francisco within forty eight (48) hours of the earier of Contractor's (a) discovery
or notrfication of the graffitl or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the Departmant of Public
Works. This section is not intanded to require a Contractor ‘o breach any lease or other agreement
that it may have canceming its use of the real property. The term "graffiti" means any Inscnplion,
word, figure, marking cr design that is affixed, marked, etched, scratcihed, drawn or painted on any
buiiding, structure, fixture or other improvement, whether permanent or temporary, inciuding by way
cf example only and without limitation, signs, banners, billboards and fencing surrounding
corstrustion sites, whether public or private, without the consent of the awner of the property or the
ownear's authorized agent, and which is visible from the pubic rignt-of-way. “GraHiti* shall not
inciude: (1} any s:ign or banner that is authorized by. and in compliance with, tha applicanle
requirements of the San Frarcisco Public Works Code, the San Francisco Planning Code or ‘he San
Franciscc Building Code; or {2) any mural or other painting or marking orn the property that is
protected as 38 work of fine art under the California At Preservation Act (Califarnia Civil Code
Sections 987 et seq.] or as a work of visual ant under the Feaeral Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990

(17 J.S.C. §§ 101 ot seq.).

gny failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this contract skalt constitute 2 defauit of this
onlract

TITAL .02




